

June 30, 2025

Semiannual Financial Statements and Other Information

Deutsche DWS Variable Series I

DWS Capital Growth VIP



Contents

3	Investment Portfolio
6	Statement of Assets and Liabilities
6	Statement of Operations
7	Statements of Changes in Net Assets
8	Financial Highlights
9	Notes to Financial Statements
13	Advisory Agreement Board Considerations and Fee Evaluation

The brand DWS represents DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA and any of its subsidiaries such as DWS Distributors, Inc., which offers investment products, or DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. and RREEF America L.L.C., which offer advisory services.

DWS Distributors, Inc., 222 South Riverside Plaza, Chicago, IL 60606, (800) 621-1148

Investment Portfolio

as of June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)

	Shares	Value (\$)
Common Stocks 99.2%		
Communication Services 15.0%		
Entertainment 6.0%		
Live Nation Entertainment, Inc.*	55,274	8,361,851
Netflix, Inc.*	19,808	26,525,487
ROBLOX Corp. "A"*	87,423	9,196,900
Spotify Technology SA*	26,425	20,276,959
		64,361,197
Interactive Media & Services 7.9%		
Alphabet, Inc. "A"	140,877	24,826,754
Alphabet, Inc. "C"	103,324	18,328,644
Meta Platforms, Inc. "A"	55,379	40,874,686
		84,030,084
Wireless Telecommunication Services 1.1%		
T-Mobile U.S., Inc.	47,056	11,211,563
Consumer Discretionary 9.9%		
Broadline Retail 6.0%		
Amazon.com, Inc.*	290,307	63,690,453
Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 1.5%		
DraftKings, Inc. "A"*	133,282	5,716,465
Planet Fitness, Inc. "A"*	96,852	10,561,710
		16,278,175
Household Durables 0.6%		
SharkNinja, Inc.*	64,406	6,375,550
Specialty Retail 1.5%		
Burlington Stores, Inc.*	22,949	5,338,855
Home Depot, Inc.	29,921	10,970,236
		16,309,091
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods 0.3%		
Lululemon Athletica, Inc.*	12,561	2,984,242
Consumer Staples 1.1%		
Consumer Staples Distribution & Retail 1.1%		
Costco Wholesale Corp.	12,119	11,997,083
Financials 8.6%		
Capital Markets 1.8%		
Intercontinental Exchange, Inc.	64,754	11,880,417
Moody's Corp.	14,531	7,288,604
		19,169,021
Consumer Finance 0.6%		
American Express Co.	21,045	6,712,934
Financial Services 3.7%		
Mastercard, Inc. "A"	42,748	24,021,811
Visa, Inc. "A"	42,185	14,977,784
		38,999,595

	Shares	Value (\$)
Insurance 2.5%		
Progressive Corp.	98,618	26,317,200
Health Care 9.9%		
Biotechnology 1.3%		
Exact Sciences Corp.*	97,435	5,177,696
Vertex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*	19,707	8,773,556
		13,951,252
Health Care Equipment & Supplies 4.9%		
Boston Scientific Corp.*	129,515	13,911,206
Cooper Companies, Inc.*	68,562	4,878,872
Dexcom, Inc.*	118,551	10,348,317
Intuitive Surgical, Inc.*	18,691	10,156,876
Stryker Corp.	31,070	12,292,224
		51,587,495
Health Care Providers & Services 0.3%		
UnitedHealth Group, Inc.	11,612	3,622,596
Health Care Technology 0.3%		
Waystar Holding Corp.*	76,291	3,118,013
Life Sciences Tools & Services 1.6%		
Danaher Corp.	31,138	6,151,001
Stevanato Group SpA (a)	156,277	3,817,847
Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc.	17,857	7,240,299
		17,209,147
Pharmaceuticals 1.5%		
Eli Lilly & Co.	11,485	8,952,902
Zoetis, Inc.	46,800	7,298,460
		16,251,362
Industrials 6.7%		
Aerospace & Defense 0.6%		
TransDigm Group, Inc.	4,270	6,493,133
Building Products 0.3%		
Trex Co., Inc.*	58,645	3,189,115
Construction & Engineering 0.9%		
Quanta Services, Inc.	26,376	9,972,238
Electrical Equipment 2.6%		
AMETEK, Inc.	62,349	11,282,675
Eaton Corp. PLC	35,768	12,768,818
Vertiv Holdings Co. "A"	30,310	3,892,107
		27,943,600
Ground Transportation 1.3%		
Uber Technologies, Inc.*	145,476	13,572,911
Professional Services 1.0%		
TransUnion	53,581	4,715,128
Verisk Analytics, Inc.	16,893	5,262,170
		9,977,298

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

	Shares	Value (\$)		Shares	Value (\$)
Information Technology 46.5%			Real Estate 0.9%		
IT Services 2.3%			Real Estate Management & Development 0.9%		
Accenture PLC "A"	22,841	6,826,946	CBRE Group, Inc. "A"*	35,388	4,958,566
Cloudflare, Inc. "A"*	45,850	8,978,806	CoStar Group, Inc.*	64,325	5,171,730
Globant SA*	39,079	3,549,936			10,130,296
MongoDB, Inc.*	22,225	4,667,028			
		24,022,716	Total Common Stocks (Cost \$325,950,663)		1,056,395,845
Semiconductors & Semiconductor Equipment 16.5%			Securities Lending Collateral 0.2%		
Analog Devices, Inc.	20,537	4,888,217	DWS Government & Agency Securities Portfolio "DWS Government Cash Institutional Shares", 4.25% (b) (c) (Cost \$2,008,410)	2,008,410	2,008,410
Applied Materials, Inc.	38,292	7,010,116			
Broadcom, Inc.	101,900	28,088,735			
NVIDIA Corp.	824,154	130,208,091			
Texas Instruments, Inc.	27,281	5,664,081			
		175,859,240			
Software 21.2%			Cash Equivalents 0.9%		
Adobe, Inc.*	7,433	2,875,679	DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund, 4.37% (b) (Cost \$9,766,769)	9,766,769	9,766,769
Atlassian Corp. "A"*	51,244	10,407,144			
Confluent, Inc. "A"*	143,217	3,570,400			
CyberArk Software Ltd.*	31,625	12,867,580			
Dynatrace, Inc.*	188,620	10,413,710			
Guidewire Software, Inc.*	45,577	10,731,105			
Intuit, Inc.	14,464	11,392,280			
Microsoft Corp.	238,817	118,789,964			
Oracle Corp.	29,042	6,349,452			
Samsara, Inc. "A"*	73,739	2,933,337			
ServiceNow, Inc.*	17,195	17,677,836			
Synopsys, Inc.*	34,066	17,464,957			
		225,473,444			
Technology Hardware, Storage & Peripherals 6.5%					
Apple, Inc.	338,585	69,467,485			
Materials 0.6%					
Construction Materials 0.6%					
Vulcan Materials Co.	23,458	6,118,316			

A summary of the Fund's transactions with affiliated investments during the period ended June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Value (\$)	Purchases	Sales	Net Realized	Net Change in	Capital Gain	Number	Value (\$)
at 12/31/2024	Cost (\$)	Proceeds (\$)	Gain/(Loss) (\$)	Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) (\$)	Distributions (\$)	of Shares at 6/30/2025	at 6/30/2025
Securities Lending Collateral 0.2%							
DWS Government & Agency Securities Portfolio "DWS Government Cash Institutional Shares", 4.25% (b) (c)							
182,600	1,825,810 (d)	—	—	—	2,698	2,008,410	2,008,410
Cash Equivalents 0.9%							
DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund, 4.37% (b)							
14,783,560	81,200,891	86,217,682	—	—	196,219	9,766,769	9,766,769
14,966,160	83,026,701	86,217,682	—	—	198,917	11,775,179	11,775,179

* Non-income producing security.

(a) All or a portion of these securities were on loan. In addition, "Other Assets and Liabilities, Net" may include pending sales that are also on loan. The value of securities loaned at June 30, 2025 amounted to \$1,943,187, which is 0.2% of net assets.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

- (b) Affiliated fund managed by DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. The rate shown is the annualized seven-day yield at period end.
- (c) Represents cash collateral held in connection with securities lending. Income earned by the Fund is net of borrower rebates.
- (d) Represents the net increase (purchase cost) or decrease (sales proceeds) in the amount invested in cash collateral for the period ended June 30, 2025.

Fair Value Measurements

Various inputs are used in determining the value of the Fund's investments. These inputs are summarized in three broad levels. Level 1 includes quoted prices in active markets for identical securities. Level 2 includes other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds and credit risk). Level 3 includes significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund's own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments). The level assigned to the securities valuations may not be an indication of the risk or liquidity associated with investing in those securities.

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of June 30, 2025 in valuing the Fund's investments. For information on the Fund's policy regarding the valuation of investments, please refer to the Security Valuation section of Note A in the accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Common Stocks (a)	\$ 1,056,395,845	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,056,395,845
Short-Term Investments (a)	11,775,179	—	—	11,775,179
Total	\$ 1,068,171,024	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,068,171,024

- (a) See Investment Portfolio for additional detailed categorizations.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

as of June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)

Assets	
Investments in non-affiliated securities, at value (cost \$325,950,663) — including \$1,943,187 of securities loaned	\$ 1,056,395,845
Investment in DWS Government & Agency Securities Portfolio (cost \$2,008,410)*	2,008,410
Investment in DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund (cost \$9,766,769)	9,766,769
Receivable for Fund shares sold	73,867
Dividends receivable	59,260
Affiliated securities lending income receivable	497
Foreign taxes recoverable	1,066
Other assets	10,533
Total assets	1,068,316,247
Liabilities	
Payable upon return of securities loaned	2,008,410
Payable for Fund shares redeemed	788,969
Accrued management fee	313,771
Accrued Trustees' fees	8,739
Other accrued expenses and payables	154,892
Total liabilities	3,274,781
Net assets, at value	\$ 1,065,041,466
Net Assets Consist of	
Distributable earnings (loss)	803,068,338
Paid-in capital	261,973,128
Net assets, at value	\$ 1,065,041,466
Net Asset Value	
Class A	
Net Asset Value , offering and redemption price per share (\$1,065,041,466 ÷ 25,983,114 outstanding shares of beneficial interest, \$0.01 par value, unlimited number of shares authorized)	
	\$ 40.99

* Represents collateral on securities loaned.

Statement of Operations

for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)

Investment Income	
Income:	
Dividends (net of foreign taxes withheld of \$1,454)	\$ 2,804,859
Income distributions — DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund	196,219
Affiliated securities lending income	2,698
Total income	3,003,776
Expenses:	
Management fee	1,868,974
Administration fee	489,715
Services to shareholders	958
Custodian fee	6,063
Professional fees	45,190
Reports to shareholders	17,831
Trustees' fees and expenses	17,012
Other	54,514
Total expenses	2,500,257
Net investment income	503,519
Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss)	
Net realized gain (loss) from investments	72,852,725
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments	(2,577,699)
Net gain (loss)	70,275,026
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations	\$70,778,545

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Statements of Changes in Net Assets

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2024*
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		
Operations:		
Net investment income	\$ 503,519	\$ 577,135
Net realized gain (loss)	72,852,725	123,926,760
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	(2,577,699)	119,577,559
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations	70,778,545	244,081,454
Distributions to shareholders:		
Class A	(124,267,890)	(81,170,726)
Class B	—	(325,641)
Total distributions	(124,267,890)	(81,496,367)
Fund share transactions:		
Class A		
Proceeds from shares sold	10,391,408	26,882,096
Reinvestment of distributions	124,267,890	81,170,726
Payments for shares redeemed	(93,151,525)	(168,599,550)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets from Class A share transactions	41,507,773	(60,546,728)
Class B		
Proceeds from shares sold	—	439,374
Reinvestment of distributions	—	325,641
Payments for shares redeemed	—	(5,176,014)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets from Class B share transactions	—	(4,410,999)
Increase (decrease) in net assets	(11,981,572)	97,627,360
Net assets at beginning of period	1,077,023,038	979,395,678
Net assets at end of period	\$1,065,041,466	\$1,077,023,038
Other Information		
Class A		
Shares outstanding at beginning of period	24,495,194	25,769,843
Shares sold	256,819	659,315
Shares issued to shareholders in reinvestment of distributions	3,515,358	2,192,618
Shares redeemed	(2,284,257)	(4,126,582)
Net increase (decrease) in Class A shares	1,487,920	(1,274,649)
Shares outstanding at end of period	25,983,114	24,495,194
Class B		
Shares outstanding at beginning of period	—	112,611
Shares sold	—	10,865
Shares issued to shareholders in reinvestment of distributions	—	8,881
Shares redeemed	—	(132,357)
Net increase (decrease) in Class B shares	—	(112,611)
Shares outstanding at end of period	—	—

* Includes Class B for the period from January 1, 2024 to June 17, 2024 (Class B liquidation date).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Financial Highlights

DWS Capital Growth VIP — Class A

	Six Months Ended 6/30/25 (Unaudited)	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
Selected Per Share Data						
Net asset value, beginning of period	\$43.97	\$37.84	\$28.58	\$49.11	\$42.36	\$33.24
<i>Income (loss) from investment operations:</i>						
Net investment income ^a	.02	.02	.07	.03	.03	.09
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)	2.36	9.43	10.61	(14.38)	9.29	11.69
Total from investment operations	2.38	9.45	10.68	(14.35)	9.32	11.78
<i>Less distributions from:</i>						
Net investment income	(.02)	(.08)	(.03)	(.03)	(.10)	(.18)
Net realized gains	(5.34)	(3.24)	(1.39)	(6.15)	(2.47)	(2.48)
Total distributions	(5.36)	(3.32)	(1.42)	(6.18)	(2.57)	(2.66)
Net asset value, end of period	\$40.99	\$43.97	\$37.84	\$28.58	\$49.11	\$42.36
Total Return (%)	7.37*	26.62	38.57	(30.74)	22.78	39.04
Ratios to Average Net Assets and Supplemental Data						
Net assets, end of period (\$ millions)	1,065	1,077	975	769	1,225	1,127
Ratio of expenses (%) ^b	.49**	.49	.49	.49	.48	.49
Ratio of net investment income (%)	.10**	.06	.22	.08	.08	.25
Portfolio turnover rate (%)	7*	15	16	7	12	13

^a Based on average shares outstanding during the period.

^b Expense ratio does not reflect charges and fees associated with the separate account that invests in the Fund or any variable life insurance policy or variable annuity contract for which the Fund is an investment option.

* Not annualized

** Annualized

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

A. Organization and Significant Accounting Policies

Deutsche DWS Variable Series I (the “Trust”) is registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), as an open-end management investment company organized as a Massachusetts business trust. The Trust consists of three diversified funds: DWS Core Equity VIP, DWS CROCI® International VIP and DWS Global Small Cap VIP; and one non-diversified fund: DWS Capital Growth VIP (individually or collectively hereinafter referred to as a “Fund” or the “Funds”). A non-diversified fund may invest a greater proportion of its assets in a small number of issuers, and may be subject to greater risk and substantial losses as a result of changes in the financial condition or the market’s assessment of the issuers. These financial statements report on DWS Capital Growth VIP. The Trust is intended to be the underlying investment vehicle for variable annuity contracts and variable life insurance policies to be offered by the separate accounts of certain life insurance companies (“Participating Insurance Companies”).

The Fund’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) which require the use of management estimates. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Subsequent events, if any, through the date that the financial statements were issued have been evaluated in the preparation of the financial statements. The Fund qualifies as an investment company under Topic 946 of Accounting Standards Codification of U.S. GAAP. The policies described below are followed consistently by the Fund in the preparation of its financial statements.

Operating Segment. The Fund adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280) - Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (“ASU 2023-07”). ASU 2023-07 impacts financial statement disclosures only and does not affect the Fund’s financial position or the results of its operations. An operating segment is defined in Topic 280 as a component of a public entity that engages in business activities from which it may recognize revenues and incur expenses, has operating results that are regularly reviewed by the public entity’s chief operating decision maker (CODM) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and has discrete financial information available. The President and Chief Executive Officer, acts as the Fund’s CODM. The Fund represents a single operating segment, as the CODM monitors the operating results of the Fund as a whole and the Fund’s long-term strategic asset allocation is pre-determined in accordance with the terms of its prospectus, based on a defined investment strategy which is executed by the Fund’s portfolio managers as a team. The financial information in the form of the Fund’s portfolio composition, total returns, expense ratios and changes in net asset (i.e., changes in net assets resulting from operations, subscriptions and redemptions), which are used by the CODM to assess the segment’s performance versus the Fund’s comparative benchmarks and to make resource allocation decisions for the Fund’s single segment, is consistent with that presented within the Fund’s financial statements. Segment assets are reflected on the accompanying Statement of Assets and Liabilities as “total assets” and results of operations and significant segment expenses are listed on the accompanying Statement of Operations.

Security Valuation. Investments are stated at value determined as of the close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange on each day the exchange is open for trading.

The Fund’s Board has designated DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. (the “Advisor”) as the valuation designee for the Fund pursuant to Rule 2a-5 under the 1940 Act. The Advisor’s Pricing Committee (the “Pricing Committee”) typically values securities using readily available market quotations or prices supplied by independent pricing services (which are considered fair values under Rule 2a-5). The Advisor has adopted fair valuation procedures that provide methodologies for fair valuing securities.

Various inputs are used in determining the value of the Fund’s investments. These inputs are summarized in three broad levels. Level 1 includes quoted prices in active markets for identical securities. Level 2 includes other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds and credit risk). Level 3 includes significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund’s own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments). The level assigned to the securities valuations may not be an indication of the risk or liquidity associated with investing in those securities.

Equity securities are valued at the most recent sale price or official closing price reported on the exchange (U.S. or foreign) or over-the-counter market on which they trade. Securities for which no sales are reported are valued at the calculated mean between the most recent bid and asked quotations on the relevant market or, if a mean cannot be determined, at the most recent bid quotation. Equity securities are generally categorized as Level 1.

Investments in open-end investment companies are valued at their net asset value each business day and are categorized as Level 1.

Securities and other assets for which market quotations are not readily available or for which the above valuation procedures are deemed not to reflect fair value are valued in a manner that is intended to reflect their fair value as determined in accordance with procedures approved by the Pricing Committee and are generally categorized as Level 3. In accordance with the Fund's valuation procedures, factors considered in determining value may include, but are not limited to, the type of the security; the size of the holding; the initial cost of the security; the existence of any contractual restrictions on the security's disposition; the price and extent of public trading in similar securities of the issuer or of comparable companies; quotations or evaluated prices from broker-dealers and/or pricing services; information obtained from the issuer, analysts, and/or the appropriate stock exchange (for exchange-traded securities); an analysis of the company's or issuer's financial statements; an evaluation of the forces that influence the issuer and the market(s) in which the security is purchased and sold; and with respect to debt securities, the maturity, coupon, creditworthiness, currency denomination and the movement of the market in which the security is normally traded. The value determined under these procedures may differ from published values for the same securities.

Disclosure about the classification of fair value measurements is included in a table following the Fund's Investment Portfolio.

Securities Lending. National Financial Services LLC (Fidelity Agency Lending), as securities lending agent, lends securities of the Fund to certain financial institutions under the terms of its securities lending agreement. During the term of the loans, the Fund continues to receive interest and dividends generated by the securities and to participate in any changes in their market value. The Fund requires the borrowers of the securities to maintain collateral with the Fund consisting of cash and/or securities issued or guaranteed by the U.S. Government, its agencies or instrumentalities having a value at least equal to the value of the securities loaned. When the collateral falls below specified amounts, the securities lending agent will use its best efforts to obtain additional collateral on the next business day to meet required amounts under the securities lending agreement. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Fund invested the cash collateral, if any, into a joint trading account in affiliated money market funds, including DWS Government & Agency Securities Portfolio, managed by DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. receives a management/ administration fee (0.13% annualized effective rate as of June 30, 2025) on the cash collateral invested in DWS Government & Agency Securities Portfolio. The Fund receives compensation for lending its securities either in the form of fees or by earning interest on invested cash collateral net of borrower rebates and fees paid to a securities lending agent. Either the Fund or the borrower may terminate the loan at any time, and the borrower, after notice, is required to return borrowed securities within a standard time period. There may be risks of delay and costs in recovery of securities or even loss of rights in the collateral should the borrower of the securities fail financially. If the Fund is not able to recover securities lent, the Fund may sell the collateral and purchase a replacement investment in the market, incurring the risk that the value of the replacement security is greater than the value of the collateral. The Fund is also subject to all investment risks associated with the reinvestment of any cash collateral received, including, but not limited to, interest rate, credit and liquidity risk associated with such investments.

As of June 30, 2025, the Fund had securities on loan, which were classified as common stocks in the Investment Portfolio. The value of the related collateral exceeded the value of the security loaned at period end. As of period end, the remaining contractual maturity of the collateral agreements were overnight and continuous.

Foreign Currency Translations. The books and records of the Fund are maintained in U.S. dollars. Investment securities and other assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated into U.S. dollars at the prevailing exchange rates at period end. Purchases and sales of investment securities, income and expenses are translated into U.S. dollars at the prevailing exchange rates on the respective dates of the transactions.

Net realized and unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency transactions represent net gains and losses between trade and settlement dates on securities transactions, the acquisition and disposition of foreign currencies, and the difference between the amount of net investment income accrued and the U.S. dollar amount actually received. The portion of both realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments that results from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates is not separately disclosed but is included with net realized and unrealized gain/appreciation and loss/depreciation on investments.

Tax Information. The Fund is treated as a separate taxpayer as provided for in the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). It is the Fund’s policy to comply with the requirements of the Code, which are applicable to regulated investment companies, and to distribute all of its taxable income to the separate accounts of the Participating Insurance Companies which hold its shares.

At June 30, 2025, the aggregate cost of investments for federal income tax purposes was \$338,249,567. The net unrealized appreciation for all investments based on tax cost was \$729,921,457. This consisted of aggregate gross unrealized appreciation for all investments for which there was an excess of value over tax cost of \$741,760,479 and aggregate gross unrealized depreciation for all investments for which there was an excess of tax cost over value of \$11,839,022.

The Fund files tax returns with the Internal Revenue Service, the State of New York, and various other states. Each of the tax years in the four-year period ended December 31, 2024, remains subject to examination by taxing authorities.

Distribution of Income and Gains. Distributions from net investment income of the Fund, if any, are declared and distributed to shareholders annually. Net realized gains from investment transactions, in excess of available capital loss carryforwards, would be taxable to the Fund if not distributed, and, therefore, will be distributed to shareholders at least annually. The Fund may also make additional distributions for tax purposes if necessary.

The timing and characterization of certain income and capital gain distributions are determined annually in accordance with federal tax regulations which may differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These differences primarily relate to certain securities sold at a loss and the realized tax character on distributions from certain securities. As a result, net investment income (loss) and net realized gain (loss) on investment transactions for a reporting period may differ significantly from distributions during such period. Accordingly, the Fund may periodically make reclassifications among certain of its capital accounts without impacting the net asset value of the Fund.

The tax character of current year distributions will be determined at the end of the current fiscal year.

Expenses. Expenses of the Trust arising in connection with a specific fund are allocated to that fund. Other Trust expenses which cannot be directly attributed to a fund are apportioned among the funds in the Trust based upon the relative net assets or other appropriate measures.

Contingencies. In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into contracts with service providers that contain general indemnification clauses. The Fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the Fund that have not yet been made. However, based on experience, the Fund expects the risk of loss to be remote.

Real Estate Investment Trusts. The Fund at its fiscal year end recharacterizes distributions received from a Real Estate Investment Trust (“REIT”) investment based on information provided by the REIT into the following categories: ordinary income, long-term and short-term capital gains, and return of capital. If information is not available timely from a REIT, the recharacterization will be estimated for financial reporting purposes and a recharacterization will be made to the accounting records in the following year when such information becomes available. Distributions received from REITs in excess of income are recorded as either a reduction of cost of investments or realized gains.

Other. Investment transactions are accounted for on a trade date plus one basis for daily net asset value calculations. However, for financial reporting purposes, investment transactions are reported on trade date. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date net of foreign withholding taxes. Realized gains and losses from investment transactions are recorded on an identified cost basis. Proceeds from litigation payments, if any, are included in net realized gain (loss) from investments.

B. Purchases and Sales of Securities

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, purchases and sales of investment securities (excluding short-term investments) aggregated \$74,160,800 and \$151,413,878, respectively.

C. Related Parties

Management Agreement. Under the Investment Management Agreement with DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. (“DIMA” or the “Advisor”), an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary of DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA (“DWS Group”), the Advisor directs the investments of the Fund in accordance with its

investment objectives, policies and restrictions. The Advisor determines the securities, instruments and other contracts relating to investments to be purchased, sold or entered into by the Fund.

Under the Investment Management Agreement with the Advisor, the Fund pays a monthly management fee based on the average daily net assets of the Fund, computed and accrued daily and payable monthly, at the following annual rates:

First \$250 million of the Fund's average daily net assets	.390%
Next \$750 million of such net assets	.365%
Over \$1 billion of such net assets	.340%

Accordingly, for the six months ended June 30, 2025, the fee pursuant to the Investment Management Agreement was equivalent to an annualized rate (exclusive of any applicable waivers/reimbursements) of 0.37% of the Fund's average daily net assets.

For the period January 1, 2025 through September 30, 2025, the Advisor has contractually agreed to waive its fees and/or reimburse certain operating expenses to the extent necessary to maintain the total annual operating expenses (excluding certain expenses such as extraordinary expenses, taxes, brokerage, interest expense and acquired fund fees and expenses) of Class A at 0.73%.

Administration Fee. Pursuant to an Administrative Services Agreement, DIMA provides most administrative services to the Fund. For all services provided under the Administrative Services Agreement, the Fund pays the Advisor an annual fee ("Administration Fee") of 0.097% of the Fund's average daily net assets, computed and accrued daily and payable monthly. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Administration Fee was \$489,715, of which \$82,189 is unpaid.

Service Provider Fees. DWS Service Company ("DSC"), an affiliate of the Advisor, is the transfer agent, dividend-paying agent and shareholder service agent for the Fund. Pursuant to a sub-transfer agency agreement between DSC and SS&C GIDS, Inc. ("SS&C"), DSC has delegated certain transfer agent, dividend-paying agent and shareholder service agent functions to SS&C. DSC compensates SS&C out of the shareholder servicing fee it receives from the Fund. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the amounts charged to the Fund by DSC aggregated \$566, of which \$145 is unpaid.

Other Service Fees. Under an agreement with the Fund, DIMA is compensated for providing regulatory filing services to the Fund. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the amount charged to the Fund by DIMA included in the Statement of Operations under "Reports to shareholders" aggregated \$573, of which \$290 is unpaid.

Trustees' Fees and Expenses. The Fund paid retainer fees to each Trustee not affiliated with the Advisor, plus specified amounts to the Board Chairperson and to each committee Chairperson.

Affiliated Cash Management Vehicles. The Fund may invest uninvested cash balances in DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund, an affiliated money market fund which is managed by the Advisor. DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund is managed in accordance with Rule 2a-7 under the 1940 Act, which governs the quality, maturity, diversity and liquidity of instruments in which a money market fund may invest and seeks to maintain a stable net asset value. The Fund indirectly bears its proportionate share of the expenses of its investment in DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund. DWS Central Cash Management Government Fund does not pay the Advisor an investment management fee.

D. Ownership of the Fund

At June 30, 2025, two Participating Insurance Companies were owners of record of 10% or more of the total outstanding Class A shares of the Fund, each owning 62% and 21%, respectively.

E. Line of Credit

The Fund and other affiliated funds (the "Participants") share in a \$345 million revolving credit facility provided by a syndication of banks. The Fund may borrow for temporary or emergency purposes, including the meeting of redemption requests that otherwise might require the untimely disposition of securities. The Participants are charged an annual commitment fee, which is allocated based on net assets, among each of the Participants. Interest is calculated at a daily fluctuating rate per annum equal to the sum of 0.10% plus the higher of the Federal Funds Effective Rate and the Overnight Bank Funding Rate, plus 1.25%. The Fund may borrow up to a maximum of 33 percent of its net assets under the agreement. The Fund had no outstanding loans at June 30, 2025.

Advisory Agreement Board Considerations and Fee Evaluation

The Board of Trustees (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” or “Trustees”) approved the renewal of DWS Capital Growth VIP’s (the “Fund”) investment management agreement (the “Agreement”) with DWS Investment Management Americas, Inc. (“DIMA”) in September 2024.

In terms of the process that the Board followed prior to approving the Agreement, shareholders should know that:

- During the entire process, all of the Fund’s Trustees were independent of DIMA and its affiliates (the “Independent Trustees”).
- The Board met frequently during the past year to discuss fund matters and dedicated a substantial amount of time to contract review matters. Over the course of several months, the Board reviewed extensive materials received from DIMA, independent third parties and independent counsel, including materials containing information on the Fund’s performance, fees and expenses, profitability, economies of scale and fall-out benefits.
- The Board also received extensive information throughout the year regarding performance of the Fund.
- The Independent Trustees regularly met privately with counsel to discuss contract review and other matters.
- In connection with reviewing the Agreement, the Board also reviewed the terms of the Fund’s distribution agreement, administrative services agreement, transfer agency agreement, and certain other material service agreements.

In connection with the contract review process, the Board considered the factors discussed below, among others. The Board also considered that DIMA and its predecessors have managed the Fund since its inception, and the Board believes that a long-term relationship with a capable, conscientious advisor is in the best interests of the Fund. The Board considered, generally, that shareholders chose to invest or remain invested in the Fund knowing that DIMA managed the Fund. DIMA is part of DWS Group GmbH & Co. KGaA (“DWS Group”). DWS Group is a global asset management business that offers a wide range of investing expertise and resources, including research capabilities in many countries throughout the world. DWS Group is majority-owned by Deutsche Bank AG, with approximately 20% of its shares publicly traded.

As part of the contract review process, the Board carefully considered the fees and expenses of each DWS fund overseen by the Board in light of the fund’s performance. In many cases, this led to the negotiation and implementation of expense caps.

While shareholders may focus primarily on fund performance and fees, the Fund’s Board considers these and many other factors, including the quality and integrity of DIMA’s personnel and administrative support services provided by DIMA, such as back-office operations, fund valuations, and compliance policies and procedures.

Nature, Quality and Extent of Services. The Board considered the terms of the Agreement, including the scope of advisory services provided under the Agreement. The Board noted that, under the Agreement, DIMA provides portfolio management services to the Fund and that, pursuant to a separate administrative services agreement, DIMA provides administrative services to the Fund. The Board considered the experience and skills of senior management and investment personnel and the resources made available to such personnel. The Board also considered the risks to DIMA in sponsoring or managing the Fund, including financial, operational and reputational risks, the potential economic impact to DIMA from such risks and DIMA’s approach to addressing such risks. The Board reviewed the Fund’s performance over short-term and long-term periods and compared those returns to various agreed-upon performance measures, including market index(es) and a peer universe compiled using information supplied by Morningstar Direct (“Morningstar”), an independent fund data service. The Board also noted that it has put into place a process of identifying “Funds in Review” (e.g., funds performing poorly relative to a peer universe), and receives additional reporting from DIMA regarding such funds and, where appropriate, DIMA’s plans to address underperformance. The Board believes this process is an effective manner of identifying and addressing underperforming funds. Based on the information provided, the Board noted that, for the one-, three- and five-year periods ended December 31, 2023, the Fund’s performance (Class A shares) was in the 3rd quartile, 2nd quartile and 2nd quartile, respectively, of the applicable Morningstar universe (the 1st quartile being the best performers and the 4th quartile being the worst performers). The Board also observed that the Fund has underperformed its benchmark in the one-, three- and five-year periods ended December 31, 2023.

Fees and Expenses. The Board considered the Fund's investment management fee schedule, operating expenses and total expense ratios, and comparative information provided by Broadridge Financial Solutions, Inc. ("Broadridge") regarding investment management fee rates paid to other investment advisors by similar funds (1st quartile being the most favorable and 4th quartile being the least favorable). With respect to management fees paid to other investment advisors by similar funds, the Board noted that the contractual fee rates paid by the Fund, which include a 0.097% fee paid to DIMA under the Fund's administrative services agreement, were lower than the median (1st quartile) of the applicable Broadridge peer group (based on Broadridge data provided as of December 31, 2023). The Board noted that the Fund's Class A shares total (net) operating expenses were expected to be lower than the median (1st quartile) of the applicable Broadridge expense universe (based on Broadridge data provided as of December 31, 2023, and analyzing Broadridge expense universe Class A (net) expenses less any applicable 12b-1 fees). The Board noted that the expense limitation agreed to by DIMA was expected to help the Fund's total (net) operating expenses remain competitive. The Board considered the Fund's management fee rate as compared to fees charged by DIMA to comparable DWS U.S. registered funds ("DWS Funds") and considered differences between the Fund and the comparable DWS Funds. The information requested by the Board as part of its review of fees and expenses also included information about institutional accounts (including any sub-advised funds and accounts) and funds offered primarily to European investors ("DWS Europe Funds") managed by DWS Group. The Board noted that DIMA indicated that DWS Group does not manage any institutional accounts or DWS Europe Funds comparable to the Fund.

On the basis of the information provided, the Board concluded that management fees were reasonable and appropriate in light of the nature, quality and extent of services provided by DIMA.

Profitability. The Board reviewed detailed information regarding revenues received by DIMA under the Agreement. The Board considered the estimated costs to DIMA, and pre-tax profits realized by DIMA, from advising the DWS Funds, as well as estimates of the pre-tax profits attributable to managing the Fund in particular. The Board also received information regarding the estimated enterprise-wide profitability of DIMA and its affiliates with respect to all fund services in totality and by fund. The Board reviewed DIMA's methodology in allocating its costs to the management of the Fund. Based on the information provided, the Board concluded that the pre-tax profits realized by DIMA in connection with the management of the Fund were not unreasonable. The Board also reviewed certain publicly available information regarding the profitability of certain similar investment management firms. The Board noted that, while information regarding the profitability of such firms is limited (and in some cases is not necessarily prepared on a comparable basis), DIMA and its affiliates' overall profitability with respect to the DWS Funds (after taking into account distribution and other services provided to the funds by DIMA and its affiliates) was lower than the overall profitability levels of most comparable firms for which such data was available.

Economies of Scale. The Board considered whether there are economies of scale with respect to the management of the Fund and whether the Fund benefits from any economies of scale. The Board noted that the Fund's investment management fee schedule includes fee breakpoints. The Board concluded that the Fund's fee schedule represents an appropriate sharing between the Fund and DIMA of such economies of scale as may exist in the management of the Fund at current asset levels.

Other Benefits to DIMA and Its Affiliates. The Board also considered the character and amount of other incidental or "fall-out" benefits received by DIMA and its affiliates, including any fees received by DIMA for administrative services provided to the Fund and any fees received by an affiliate of DIMA for transfer agency services provided to the Fund. The Board also considered benefits to DIMA related to brokerage and soft-dollar allocations, including allocating brokerage to pay for research generated by parties other than the executing broker dealers, which pertain primarily to funds investing in equity securities. In addition, the Board considered the incidental public relations benefits to DIMA related to DWS Funds advertising and cross-selling opportunities among DIMA products and services. The Board considered these benefits in reaching its conclusion that the Fund's management fees were reasonable.

Compliance. The Board considered the significant attention and resources dedicated by DIMA to its compliance processes in recent years. The Board noted in particular (i) the experience, seniority and time commitment of the individuals serving as DIMA's and the Fund's chief compliance officers; (ii) the substantial commitment of resources by DIMA and its affiliates to compliance matters, including the retention of compliance personnel; and (iii) ongoing efforts to enhance the compliance program.

Based on all of the information considered and the conclusions reached, the Board determined that the continuation of the Agreement is in the best interests of the Fund. In making this determination, the Board did not give particular weight to any single factor identified above and individual Independent Trustees may

have weighed these factors differently in reaching their individual decisions to approve the continuation of the Agreement. The Board considered these factors over the course of numerous meetings, certain of which were in executive session with only the Independent Trustees and counsel present.

